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Further information on the subject of this report is available from Marie Seaton,  
Assistant Director People’s Services Commissioning Tel: 01432 260232 

 
 

 
MEETING  HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 APRIL 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
BUSINESS CHANGE AND SAVINGS PLANS PROGRESS 
REPORT AND HEALTH AND WELL BEING SYSTEM WIDE 
TRANSFORMATION PLANS 

REPORT BY:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PEOPLE’S SERVICES 
COMMISSIONING ADULTS 

Classification: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To report on the intention of the Health and Well Being Board to establish a system wide 
Transformation Board to oversee an integrated approach to health and social care commissioning 
and savings plans over the next 3 years. (Appendix1).  To review the People’s Services (Adults) 
Budget Report which outlines the savings, risks and programme approach to delivery for 2013/14 
(Appendix 2).  
 
To endorse the ‘Plan on a Page’ for 2013/14 and 2013/16 which places much greater emphasis on 
communities; preventative interventions; promoting and maintaining well-being and consequently 
deferring and preventing the need for more expensive, acute and intensive health and social care 
interventions (Appendix 3 ). 
 
Recommendation 

 THAT the Committee notes: 

a) the development as part of Health and Well Being Board  governance structures 
a system wide approach to integrated commissioning 

b) Adult Social Care 13/14 savings and transformation plans and the governance 
structure to monitor delivery. 

Key Points Summary 

• Herefordshire Council Adult Social Care services have a significant transformation and 
savings agenda to deliver in the short and medium term. This requires a structured 
programme management methodology to ensure that change is managed effectively, benefits 
are realised and timescales and resources are aligned. 

AGENDA ITEM 10
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• Change management and project management control, with a specific focus on deliverables 
for 13/14 as set out in appendix 3, will be achieved through the Business Change Programme 
(BCP) and will go live at the beginning of April. This will ensure a robust governance structure 
for projects agreed by the Directorate Leadership Team. The outcomes will be: change that 
benefits service users, carers and the wider community; service improvements and savings. 

• The council like many other local authorities faces increasing demand for adult social care 
services, at the same time as central government funding is decreasing. The council’s 
approach is to significant savings and shift the focus to prevention and early intervention to 
effectively manage demand and improve outcomes so more people can live independently for 
as long as possible. Priority in future service delivery will focus on helping people recover, 
recuperate, and rehabilitate so they are able to live as independently as possible.  

• However key to achieving this fundamental shift in approach, is a whole system and 
integrated approach to commissioning that includes statutory partners such as the NHS and 
housing, but also creating a new relationship with communities, voluntary sector partners and 
individuals themselves to take responsibility for their own health. The key areas of pressure 
for adult social care in Herefordshire specifically are 

o Demographic pressures are resulting in increased demand from older people who 
have substantial and critical needs, therefore eligible for adult social care support. 
Recent changes to the Fairer Charging policy help manage this demand as people 
who are assessed as needing to make a contribution towards their care are choosing 
alternative ways of meeting their needs. In addition, children reaching adulthood with 
very complex needs requiring high cost care packages often known as ‘transition’ 
cases are increasing in number and will continue to do so over the next few years. 

o Previous years have delivered savings within adult social care, for example through 
better contracting, applying eligibility, and managing down the costs of providers.  The 
introduction of some prevention schemes on a limited basis such as a Handy Person 
scheme have also made a contribution. However, to deliver further savings a more 
radical approach is required that relies also on a system wide transformation 
programme with key partners.   This will need to focus on large scale prevention and 
early intervention. 

o This more transformational change includes managing the demand for formal social 
care intervention: helping people who may be at risk of needing health and social care 
support to remain independent for as long as possible; building the capacity of 
communities to support people in new ways; prioritising the development of services 
that support people’s recovery after an accident or episode of ill-health (including 
reablement, intermediate care, crisis response and telecare); ensuring that 
personalisation works for those with on-going needs so they are able to plan and direct 
their own support and have a choice of cost effective solutions. 

o These approaches  need to be underpinned by an effective provision of services 
through an outcome based approach to assessment, commissioning and 
measurement of success; 

o Partnership working, particularly with the NHS; integrated care pathways and joint 
commissioning plans will need to make the best use of resources; maximise financial 
savings and improve outcomes for communities; 

o Co-production of solutions with service providers, community groups and people who 
use services is essential; 

o Fundamental change to behaviours and new ways of working are more important than 
changing structures. The energy, commitment and professional skills of staff employed 
across the sector needs to be harnessed to find new and better ways of meeting 
individuals’ needs. 
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o The development of more appropriate performance indicators, bench-marking and a 
more robust evidence base  to achieve a better sector–wide understanding of what 
works is a pressing need.  

• The Health and Well Being Board has acknowledged the need for a system wide approach 
and has proposed that it takes forward a transformation programme that brings together an 
integrated approach to commissioning. The programme, will align and map the 
interdependencies between all of the different stakeholders activities.  Using the joint strategic 
needs assessment, it will identify where a collaborative approach will enhance transformation 
and the shift will promote health and well-being through effective development of universal 
services, a clear focus and business case for prevention services.  A coherent message to 
local communities, families and individuals about how to look after  and protect optimal health 
and well being will also be part of the approach.   

 

Alternative Options 

1.1  No alternatives are proposed. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1 To enable scrutiny to review and comment upon the strategic direction for transformation and 
the programme to deliver savings in 2013/14. 

Introduction and Background 

3.1 Please see attached reports for further information. 

Key Considerations 

4.1 Please see attached report for further information  

Community Impact 

5.1 The Transformation of Adults Services forms part of the council’s approach contained in the 
Corporate Plan, and in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Community impact is assessed as 
part of the delivery of schemes wherever appropriate. 

Equality and Human Rights 

6.1 The public authority duty will be considered in the implementation of each scheme, and has 
also been considered as part of the formulation of the Strategic Delivery Plan for Transforming 
Adults Services. 

Financial Implications 

7.1 These are set out in the attached report (Appendix 2). 

Legal Implications 

8.1 Steps taken which have the effect of reducing availability of services to clients; reducing 
payments to providers or increasing charges to clients is vulnerable to legal challenge in 
relation to both the decision making process or the reasonableness of the decisions 
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themselves. Whereas legal challenge cannot be ruled out care has been taken to comply with 
all legal requirements to minimise the likelihood of a successful challenge.  

8.2    From reading the Key Points Summary it appears likely that some procurement will take place. 
The services under discussion will fall within Part B of the EU procurement regime which gives 
more latitude in terms of procedures to be followed. Nonetheless there remain obligations 
around the principles of Equal Treatment, Transparency, Proportionality and Non-
discrimination. These can be met by following the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in any 
procurement required by the strategy. 

Risk Management 

9.1 Risks associated with this area of work are significant in terms of service delivery, 
safeguarding and ensuring the council meets its statutory responsibilities effectively.  There 
are risks to the wider council if the budget savings are not achieved in year.  The Director for 
People’s Services  is actively managing the delivery programme in close consultation with the 
rest of Leadership Team, the Chief Finance Officer, and Lead Member for Health and 
Wellbeing. 

Consultees 

10.1  Initial discussions with partners, customers and staff indicate support for the strategic 
direction of travel.    

 

Appendices 

11.1 System Wide Transformation Report (Appendix1). 

11.2 People’s Services Budget Report (Appendix 2) 

11.3 Plan on a Page 2013/14 and 2013/16 (Appendix 3) 

Background Papers 

12.1 None identified. 
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Further information on the subject of this report is available from Marie Seaton,  
Assistant Director People’s Services Commissioning Tel: 01432 260232 

 
 

 
Appendix 1 

System Wide Transformation 

The medium-term future holds three key challenges: 

• An increase in demand for health and social care associated with an ageing population and 
changing expectations; 

• A reduction in the growth of public funding for health and social care; 

• The predominance of chronic health conditions, which means more people require long term, 
complex care and support. 

A priority in these circumstances is for an enhanced range of community services and preventative 
work. The menu of options is huge- from telecare, through to the Expert Patient Programme and 
other self-care approaches. Community based initiatives and person centred care are crucial. 

1.1  The need to meet growing demand with diminishing resources requires greater emphasis on 
innovation and productivity. As a whole system in Herefordshire this means improving the 
quality, productivity and value for money of health and social care services in ways that will 
maintain financial balance and provide opportunities to invest in responses to changes in the 
local population. The productivity challenge for the Herefordshire health and social care 
system over the next 5 years is twofold: 

1. Identify savings to enable investment to fund increased demand.  

2. Deliver savings targets.  

1.2  The ASC strategic approach is to place much greater emphasis and investment on promoting 
and maintaining well-being and consequently deferring and preventing the need for more 
expensive, acute and intensive interventions. ‘All our Tomorrows: Inverting the Triangle of 
Care’ states most resources for adults are focused on those with the most severe needs. 
Central to ASC transformation is inverting the ‘triangle of care’. In figure 1 the statutory 
services are concentrated at the tip of the triangle. 

                                        
1.3  The objective is to reverse the trend by inverting the triangle so that the community strategy 

and promotion of well-being is at the top of the triangle and the extension of universal services 
for all adults is seen as crucial to all agencies, see Figure 2. 
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1.4  Nationally, 85% of older people do not use council care services.  They may use other 
services, such as housing, leisure and adult education that play an important role in keeping 
them active and independent. Commitment and investment directed to keeping adults healthy 
and maintaining their independence at home will contribute to the savings Herefordshire 
Council £9.1m (net council budget 15042m  2013/14*, £12.53m 2014/15 and £13.7m 
2015/16), Clinical Commissioning Group Quality Innovation Productivity Performance gap of 
£9m 2013/14 and Wye Valley Trust £8.8m 2013/14 have to achieve. 

*savings target for Adult Social Care to deliver balanced budget for 13/14 is £7.9m, current 
12/13 forecast overspend £8.3m 

2.  Vision for Transformation in Herefordshire 

Our vision is for Herefordshire to be a place where adults thrive and feel empowered to live 
life as they want, controlling for themselves any support they need. Delivering this vision 
involves a comprehensive approach to vulnerable adults that addresses the needs of 
individuals at an early stage through to end of life. Transformation sets out a vision for 
Herefordshire in which people are independent, active, participatory citizens with a sense of 
well-being and good quality of life. Promoting the independence of adults through a strategic 
shift to primary care, health promotion, prevention and early intervention will produce better 
outcomes and greater efficiency for the health and social care system.  

3.  Impact of Ageing on Public Expenditure  

3.1  The ageing population is expected to place increased demands upon the health and social 
care system. Although national projections provide an indication of the potential implications 
for public expenditure, there are a wide range of factors that will shape outcomes in the longer 
term. For example, promoting healthier lifestyles and technological change (Telecare) will 
affect outcomes in health and social care as individuals are able to live longer and more 
independently. Nationally: 

• There are currently around four people under the age of 65 to every one person above 
that age. By 2029, this ratio will fall to three to one, and by 2059 it will become two to one.  

• Approximately 1.26 million adults receive local authority-funded social care now. Over 1.7 
million more adults are expected to need care and support in 20 years’ time.  

• In the next 20 years, the number of people over 85 in England will double, and those over 
100 will quadruple.  

• A fifth of the population of England is over 60, and older people make up the largest 
single group of patients using the NHS.  

• Older people in the UK use three and a half times the amount of hospital care of those 
under 65, and almost two-thirds of general and acute hospital beds are in use by people 
over 65.  
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• Older people currently account for nearly 60% of the £16.1 billion gross current social 
care expenditure by local authorities, and despite a recent downward trend, those aged 
over 65 still account for approximately 40% of all hospital bed days, with 65% of NHS 
spend being on those aged over 65.  

• Injury due to falls is the leading cause of mortality in older people aged over 75 in the UK. 

 
3.2  Locally, the key challenge is the over-reliance on acute hospital care and placements in 

intensive residential and nursing care. As hospital admissions rise opportunities for 
rehabilitation are reduced, there is an increase use of expensive care home places, and less 
money for rehabilitation and preventative services- thereby leading to yet more hospital 
admissions. Secondary care capacity is like motorway capacity: for as long as it exists it will 
be filled. What is required, therefore, is a whole system change which involves: 

• Reconfiguring secondary care and community services to secure a shift in capacity to the 
provision of care and support in or near people’s homes; 

• More sustained investment in truly integrated, responsive and easily accessible 
community services, rehabilitation and reablement; 

• More sustained, comprehensive and targeted investment in preventative activity; 

• Action to address issues around culture and expectations to build confidence in the new 
system. 

3.3  The challenge is explicit in ‘NHS 2010-2015’ which states this change will only be delivered 
through hospital-based care being re-structured. It expects the NHS to draw on the ‘creativity 
and ingenuity of its staff to redirect resources across the system’ and to ‘divert resources 
further upstream’.  

4.  Inverting the triangle of care: the evidence base 

4.1  Evidence on the case for inverting the triangle is available from the national evaluation of a 
number of pilots. A systematic appraisal of studies that evaluated health and social care from 
an economic perspective has found that integrated early intervention programmes can 
generate savings between £1.20 and £2.65 for every pound spent.   

4.2  The Kaiser NHS Beacon sites have improved services as a result of working closer together. 
For example, one area has reduced its use of acute clinical beds for emergency admissions 
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of older people, virtually eliminated delayed transfers of care, and improved access to 
intermediate care . The Audit Commission states that small investment in services such as 
housing and leisure can reduce or delay care costs and improve wellbeing. Early intervention 
can improve wellbeing and save money. One county saves £1 million a year on residential 
care costs by providing telecare services (North Yorkshire).  

4.3  The evaluation report of the Partnerships for Older People Projects (PoPPs) showed care 
spending on older people fell by £2,166 per person per year after using preventative services, 
while individuals reported better outcomes for themselves. For every £1 spent on PoPP 
services, £1.20 was saved in spending on emergency hospital beds. As well as reductions in 
emergency bed days, productivity gains in other areas of health service activity were 
indicated: 

• Hospital overnight stays reduced by 47%; 

• Accident and emergency attendances reduced by 29%; 

• Clinic or outpatient appointments reduced by 11%; and physiotherapy/occupational 
therapy appointments reduced by 8%  

5.  Herefordshire Transformation: An integrated approach 

5.1  Transformation is informed by five government initiatives. They are: 

• Open Public Services Act 

• Localism Act 

• Putting People First; 

• Transforming Social Care; 

• Care and Support Bill 

5.2  The Open Public Services Act is based on the theory that market competition between 
providers improves the quality of services experienced by service users, and will make them 
more effective, through improving social outcomes, and reducing costs. It identifies an 
important role for local government as that of having responsibility for ensuring free 
competition. The policy framework is based on 5 principles: 

• Choice of providers for service users 

• Decentralisation 

• Diversification of providers – ‘any qualified provider’ 

• Fair access to public services 

• Accountability to users and taxpayers.  

5.3  The Localism Act outlines new freedoms and flexibilities for local government and new rights 
and powers for communities and individuals. ‘Putting People First’ calls for an integrated 
health and social care system in every part of the country, based on close partnership working 
and driven by joint strategic needs assessments. It promotes integrated approaches with the 
NHS and children's services, and innovative work with the voluntary/private sector. A follow-up 
local authority document, Transforming Social Care, gave greater detail about the nature of 
changes required. A number of key outcomes have been identified for adults. These are that 
people should be able to: 

• Live independently; 

• Stay healthy/recover quickly from illness; 

• Exercise maximum control over lives and participate as active, equal citizens; 

• Sustain family life where children are not inappropriate carers; 
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• Have best quality of life; 

• Retain maximum dignity and respect. 

The aim is that the local integrated health and social care system should include these key 
elements: 

• A universal information, advice and advocacy service; 

• Telecare – which should be ‘integral’ to people’s lives, not marginal; 

• Transformed community equipment services using local retail outlets; 

• Robust systems to act on and reduce the risk of abuse; 

• Services which reduce the need for intensive social care intervention and equip people 
with the skills to live independently. 

It is recognised that carers have a central role to play and should be treated as experts and 
care partners.  

5.4  The Care and Support Bill provides enabling legislation for these reforms under the following 
headings: Communities and Prevention; Information and Assessment; Social Care Market 
and Workforce; Health-related measures and Safeguarding Adults. 

This policy framework is geared to a focus on the assets in communities to support residents; 
diversification and a plurality of providers; greater individual and collective responsibility for 
health and well-being, which all contributes to reducing the demand for health and social care 
services. 

6.  Outcomes 

Transformation in Herefordshire looks to achieve outcomes in 4 key areas 

• Greater engagement of vulnerable adults as valued partners in planning for a fulfilling life; 

• Better health and well-being achieved through preventative, practical and self-help 
services and support to prevent decline, and access to information, leisure, transport, 
appropriate housing and day/social opportunities; 

• Improved ability to cope with critical points and transitions through the availability of 
rehabilitation, reablement and community support, avoidance of inappropriate admissions 
to hospital or residential care and timely discharge from hospital; 

• Extended use of community based housing and support 

7.  Adult Social Care Transformation: Inverting the Triangle 

An essential ingredient of ASC Transformation is the engagement of a range of partners 
across Herefordshire in a whole system approach with a focus on a substantial number of 
initiatives, programmes and projects. These include high impact changes: promoting healthy 
lifestyles (primary prevention), targeted prevention: integrated care pathway redesign, 
Reablement, Telecare, Day Opportunities and Tertiary Prevention Personal Budgets and 
Reviews. The transformation workstreams draw on evidence that concludes preventative 
interventions impact on the health and well-being of adults.  

8.  Conclusion 

An essential ingredient of ASC Transformation is the engagement of a range of partners 
across Herefordshire in a whole system approach with a focus on a substantial number of 
initiatives, programmes and projects.  

These high impact changes: accessing community assets and strengthens: promoting healthy 
lifestyles (primary prevention), providing timely information and advice to appropriately divert 
people away from adult social care; targeted prevention to enable people to maintain their 
independence in their own homes integrated, Reablement, Telecare, Day Opportunities. This 
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involves a number of significant programmes of work that are all aimed at preventing a person 
from becoming ill or frail; helping some-one to manage a condition as well as possible or 
prevent a deterioration in an existing condition(s). The Plan on a Page attached describes the 
direction of transformation to achieve a financial sustainability health and social care economy 
over the next 3 years. 
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Peoples Service Budget Review 2013/14 

 Financial Summary – Adult Social Care  
Executive Summary – Overall People’s Services Budget 

The People’s Services budget review is being considered in two parts and this paper 
predominantly focuses on the Adult Social Care budget for 2013/14, however this section will 
provide the headlines for the overall People’s Services budget to ensure the overall directorate 
position is clear as all aspects of the People’s Services directorate are facing pressures these 
and need to be understood in their entirety. In summary the directorate is predicting a net over 
spend in 2012/13 of £6.762m, this comprises an over spend of £8.331m in adult social care, 
partially offset by savings in all other service areas.  

The £8.3m over spend in adult social care is the net position after delivery of £3.7m of savings in 
year out of a total savings target of £8.0m. Of the total overspend £4.3m is attributable to the 
savings shortfall which principally comprises the inclusion of some cost avoidance savings and 
slippage on some savings schemes. Some savings targets were also set at unrealistic levels. The 
other £4m contributory factor is in relation to existing packages (£3.5m) and net in year growth. 

Savings across other service areas have been delivered through a combination of vacancy 
management and strict cost control. It should however be noted that within Children’s Provider 
services there are now pressures in the Safeguarding service which are mitigated by savings 
elsewhere. 

Figure 1 

 

 

 

 

Peoples Services Budget Summary 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 
2012/13 
Variance

Directorate* (14,005) 533 533 533 384 
Children's Provider Services 21,666 17,600 17,700 17,802 558 
Children's Commissioning 16,049 10,521 10,454 10,454 597 
Adult Social Care 47,169 48,797 55,173 62,450 (8,331) 
Total People's Services 70,879 77,451 83,860 91,240 (6,792)
EHTS/ Other budget adj 1,398 0 0 0 30
Total per FRM / Control totals 72,277 77,451 83,860 91,240 (6,762)
Indicative savings target (4,465) (7,186) 
Potential adjusted future years budget 72,277 77,451 79,394 84,054

Overall Council budget per FRM 143,359 150,296 144,682 138,043 
Peoples Services % total Council Budget (indic) 50% 52% 58% 66% 
Savings to be allocated per FRM (8,665) (12,398)
   
Key Notes
Public Health Grant (Memorandum) 7,753 7,970 TBC 
*includes central DSG and EIG in 12/13 budget. For 13/14 DSG offset to individual services
* does not include DSG budget for schools (included in Peoples Services directorate)
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Executive Overview Adult Social Care 

The overall Adult Social Care (ASC) budget for 2013/14 is set at £48.8m. This is a net increase of 
£1.5m compared to 2012/13.  The previous 3 years position is shown in figure 2 below. This 
shows the extent of the financial challenge facing the council to deliver the net saving of £6.8m to 
reduce expenditure from the current 2012/13 projected.  

When the full year equivalent baseline budget is taken into account for new packages arising in 
2012/13 a further cost commitment of £1.2m is created giving a true total savings requirement to 
deliver a balanced budget of £8.0m.  

The net increase in budget from 2012/13 to 2013/14 of £1.6m comprises £0.96m of additional 
grant income, £2.5m of additional funding and a net allowance of £0.7m of inflation (after 
contractual commitments) giving a total additional funding of £4.16m, however savings 
requirements reduce this sum by £2.64m to give the net budget increase of £1.6m. 

The savings target of £7.9m is almost identical to that set for 2012/13 of which approximately 
47% is expected to be achieved. The savings proposals for 2013/14 are all anticipated to be 
cashable, but nevertheless remain very challenging *.  

*(An estimate of the amount of risk of slippage is shown below in summary and included in full in the 
detailed savings analysis included in the budget book which accompanies this report). 

Additional risk factors associated with delivering a balanced outturn for adult social care are the 
assumption that zero growth in spot purchase package costs will be delivered in 2013/14, this 
requires major changes of direction to achieve in the light of year on year trends of increasing 
numbers, and creates a potential pressure for 13/14. 

The Wye Valley Trust currently has responsibility for all community care and adult social care 
teams and this places a further risk on delivery. 

Figure 2 below shows the adult social care budget and actual / forecast expenditure over the past 
3 years and comparison to 2013/14 budget. 

Figure 2 

Budget vs Actual/forecast expenditure profile 

Adult Social Care £'000 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
Budget 51,342 48,550 47,169 48,797
Actual / Forecast 55,039 54,094 55,500
Overspend (3,697) (5,544) (8,331)
Overspend % (7%) (11%) (18%)
Overspend if budget  @ 10/11 base (2,752) (4,158)
Overspend % vs base 10/11 (5%) (8%)
Budget Change year on year (2,792) (1,381) 1,628
Cumulative budget change v 10/11 (2,792) (4,173) (2,545)  

 42,000
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*Please note the 2012/13 forecast is the end of January position –including adjustment for quality & review  
which was included under commissioning in the January Cabinet report) 

Outturn 2012/13 

The overall outturn for Adult Social Care for 2012/13 (adjusted to include the adults Quality & 
Review team) is a net over spend of £8.3m. This is after achieving £3.7m out of a savings target 
of £8.0m. Of the shortfall in 2012/13 approximately £2.0m has been identified as cost avoidance 
or non cashable savings, (£1.2m assistive technology being the single largest item). 

Budget Setting and Delivery of Savings Plans 

The issues encountered in 2012/13 of setting detailed cashable savings targets and fully costed 
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budgets have been addressed in setting the draft budget for 2013/14 through a combination of 
actions. Firstly a zero based approach has been adopted on all spot purchase budgets using end 
of January actual client numbers and costs with a zero growth assumption. All contracts have 
been reviewed and only contractual inflation uplifts included. Non contractual savings have been 
modelled in detail and assumptions agreed with the interim AD – Commissioning & Operations to 
enable tracking and monitoring of achievement.  

The Chief Executive has also introduced monthly budget control meetings.   These are chaired by 
the Chief Finance Officer and will be held for each directorate with the intention that each area 
can be challenged about budget delivery.   

Financial monitoring of the delivery of the savings will be through the financial sustainability 
group. Every savings target is allocated to a cost centre and will have an owner responsible for 
delivery. Fortnightly meetings are already in place between corporate finance and the interim AD 
– Commissioning & Operations. The level of detail in which the budget has been created will 
enable accurate tracking of the delivery of the demand management and cost of care savings 
which has not been possible in 2012/13. 

Budget Overview 

The breakdown of the key components are summarised in figures 3 and 4 below. Figure 3 shows 
the gross, income and net expenditure analysed by client group, whilst figure 4 shows the same 
but analysed between contractual commitments, spot commissioning arrangement and other 
costs. 

Figure 3 Budget by Client Group 

Budget 2013/14 £k Expend Income Net
Section 75 10,432 (1,002) 9,431
Older People 17,298 (4,978) 12,320
Learning Disabilities 16,703 (5,288) 11,415
Mental Health 10,885 (2,000) 8,886
Physical disabilities 7,779 (802) 6,976
Other (inc staff) 3,126 (3,356) (230)
Total 66,223 (17,426) 48,797  

10,432, 16%

17,298, 26%

16,703, 25%

10,885, 16%

7,779, 12%
3,126, 5%

ASC Spend by Client Group

Section 75 Older People Learning Disabilities

Mental Health Physical disabilities Other (inc staff)
 

Figure 4 Budget by Activity 

Budget 2013/14 £k Expend Income Net
Res & Nursing 25,981 (7,286) 18,695
Workforce 1,302 0 1,302
Community Care 38,509 (10,090) 28,419
Other 430 (50) 380
Total 66,223 (17,426) 48,797  

25,981, 39%

1,302, 2%

38,509, 58%

430, 1%

ASC Spend by Client Group
£000

Res & Nursing Workforce Community Care Other
 

 

Savings Plans 

The savings plans for 2013/14 have been developed in a high level of detail with costed models 
of savings to be derived from demand management activities and cost reduction plans.* Having 
detailed plans does not ensure delivery, but does enable accurate tracking and monitoring of 
achievement against the savings targets. 

Savings plans have been developed with four key themes and will be monitored and reported in 
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this format. The major headlines and estimate of financial risk associated with non achievement 
of savings are shown in figure 5 below:  

Fig 5 

Summary
Total 

Saving 2013/14 2014/15

13/14 
amount 
at risk

Total contract renegotiation / re-engineering (3,323.3) (3,323.3) 0.0 1,626.7
Total reduction residential & nursing placement demand (1,234.9) (466.2) (768.7) 233.1
Total reduction Personal budgets / domiciliary care demand (2,590.4) (1,146.6) (1,443.8) 573.3
Total Demand Management (3,825.3) (1,612.8) (2,212.5) 806.4
Target 20% reduction in average cost PB's / dom care spot places reviews/ RAS (3,593.1) (317.0) (3,276.1) 158.5
Target reduction (18%) in avg cost of res / nursing spot places CFC / reviews (1,923.2) (165.7) (1,757.5) 82.8
C04376 MH-Supported accom-Spot Dis. Court £50k/sub misuse £150k (200.0) (200.0) 0.0 100.0
Total Cost of Care (5,716.2) (682.7) (5,033.6) 341.3
Additional Income Generation (500.0) (500.0) 0.0 184.6
C04693 AD-S75-2gether Out of Hours / AMPH service (50.0) (50.0) 0.0 25.0
C04276 LD-Supported Accom-Spot Transitions (75.0) (75.0) 0.0 37.5
C04277 LD-Adult Placement-Spot Transitions (25.0) (25.0) 0.0 12.5
C04272 LD-Residential-Spot Out of county placements (300.0) (300.0) 0.0 150.0

Transformation / RAS RAS reduction (900.0) (900.0) 0.0 450.0
C04696 Supporting People Programme Reduction existing care (100.0) (100.0) 0.0 50.0
C04696 Supporting People Programme Target reduction package costs (173.0) (173.0) 0.0 86.5
C04010 Transition Team Funding Target reduction - workforce (200.0) (200.0) 0.0 200.0
Other Savings (2,323.0) (2,323.0) 0.0 1,011.5
Total Savings (15,187.8) (7,941.8) (7,246.1) 3,785.9  
The above summary table indicates the current finance view that at least 50% of the savings 
need greater certainty of delivery.  

Key Issues / Risks 

The overarching risk to delivery is the scope, breadth and depth of savings required and speed of 
change necessary given the demands in the service. 

The key risks and issues identified: 

• £3.3m of savings from renegotiation of contracts / redesign of community care service 
(currently Wye Valley Trust) all of which require negotiation to deliver.  

• To deliver the demand reductions requires current growth trends to be stopped and 
reversed. Whilst plans are being implemented to deliver this change of direction the speed 
of change required to deliver this scale of reduction (8% on residential and nursing 
placements and 13% on personal budget and domiciliary care) when year on year growth 
has been experienced is a significant challenge.  

• A zero growth budget has been assumed, with savings to be delivered from demand 
management, there is a risk that initially placements will continue to increase until new 
approaches are in place and working across the service. Essential to achieving this are an 
efficient and effective reablement service (not currently the case), clear and effective 
signposting service to prevent potential customers becoming service users and an 
effective review service which manages clients out of the system in a safe and controlled 
manner. 

• Cost of care reductions carry the same level of risks as for other savings proposals. 
Delivery is in part dependent on an effective and recurrent review process and setting 
care packages at the appropriate level through accurate resource allocation system (RAS) 
and / or care funding calculator. 

• Other savings carry the same levels of risks due to the need to consult on further changes 
/ time to redesign RAS model. 
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• Current high level of vacancies and reliance on interim staff  

• Current Open Book review of Older People nursing and residential homes may identify 
need to uplift prices. 

 

Key Assumptions in 13/14 Budget 

• All spot purchase budgets have been built from a zero base using actual client activity and 
expenditure as at the end of January (based upon financial activity) 

• Only contractual inflation has been applied. 

• A 2% top slice has been applied to spot purchase budgets creating a pool to fund RAS 
reductions 

• A 2% increase has been applied to fee income in line with corporate policy. 

• All pay budgets have received a 1% uplift with corresponding uplift to NI and pension 
costs. 

• All grants have been included within the budget including S256, LD and social fund (with 
matching expenditure) for completeness. Book consultant. Costs have been based upon 
anticipated requirements. 

• Anticipated demand reduction of 55 (8%) placements in residential and nursing across all 
client groups  

• Anticipated demand reduction of 200 (13%) placements in personal budgets and 
domiciliary care across all client groups  
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